
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
MEETING OF COUNCIL AGENDA 

MEETING TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 
606 MOUNTAINVIEW SQUARE 

ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2017 AT 7:30 P.M. 

1. Call to Order

2. Public Input / Questions on Agenda Items

3. Media Inquiries - For Clarification Only

4. Call for New Business / Adoption of the Agenda

Page 3 5. E-Solutions – Gary Williams

Page 5 6. Community Branding and Marketing Rural Dividend Grant
Application

Page 7 7. Tamitik Status of Women, Affordable Housing Fund Application

Page 13 8. 2018 Budget
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 CLOSED MEETING TO BE HELD FOLLOWING 
THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2017 
 

 
 

Call for Closed New Business Items and Agenda Changes 
 
 

 Moved by          , Seconded by     , 
 

THAT the agenda be adopted and Council deal with  
these matters in closed session. 
 
 

At this point the public leaves. 
 
 

1. Third Party– S.90(1)(J)  
 

  2. Adoption of Closed Meeting Minutes – December 4, 2017 
 

3. Personnel – S.90(1)(a) 
 

4. Land Item – S.90(1)(e) 
 

  5. Release of Closed Items 
 
  6. Adjournment 
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 FILE: 1.1.2.1.1 

DELEGATION REQUEST               
         

 
THE DEADLINE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETED DELEGATION REQUEST IS: 

• NO LATER THAN 4 P.M. ON THE THURSDAY PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE COUNCIL MEETING. 
 
COMPLETED SUBMISSIONS ARE TO BE ADDRESSED TO THE ‘DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE 
ADMINISTRATION’ AND CAN BE DELIVERED BY: 

• FAX TO 250-632-4995, OR EMAIL TO eanderson@kitimat.ca, OR IN PERSON TO 270 CITY CENTRE. 
 

Request to attend the 
Council Meeting of: 

Date 
Date Request received 
in the Corporate Office 

Date 

4 December 2017 Enter Date 

 
Contact Name: 
 

Gary Williams – Chief Communications Officer 

Organization being 
Represented: E-Solutions Group Limited 

Subject of the 
Presentation: Corporate Standards Work 

Individuals Making  the  
Presentation: 

     Name Title 
 

1.  Gary Williams 
 
2.  Enter Name and Title 
 

Purpose of 
Presentation 

☒ information only ☐ requesting a letter of support 
☐ funding request ☐ other (provide details)         

COMPLETE THIS SECTION FOR FUNDING REQUESTS 

Funding Request 
 

 
Has a Grants / Sponsorship Program application been submitted to the 
District of Kitimat under the Grants / Sponsorship program? 
 

☐ yes  ☒ no 
 

    If no, will there be an application under the Grant / Sponsorship program?     
    Explain: 
 

   
 
 

Will you be providing 
supporting 
documentation? 

 

☐ yes  ☒ no 
       

    If yes: 

☐ handouts at meeting (bring at least 10 copies) 
☐ publication in agenda (one original due by 4:00 the Thursday prior to 

your appearance date) 
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2017
Budget

2018
Budget $ Change % Change

Revenue
Taxation and grants in lieu 25,747,594  28,152,007     2,404,413    9.3%
Utility Tax 387,534       373,425          (14,109)        -3.6%
Sale of Services 1,220,258    1,238,882       18,625         1.5%
Water Utility Rates 628,000       637,074          9,074           1.4%
Revenue from own sources 430,489       456,555          26,066         6.1%
Return on investments 434,000       434,000          - 0.0%
Contributions from other governments 515,511       515,511          - 0.0%

Total Revenue 29,363,386  31,807,453     2,444,067    8.3%

88.5% 

1.2% 
3.9% 

2.0% 1.4% 

1.4% 

1.6% 

Taxation and grants in lieu
Utility Tax
Sale of Services
Water Utility Rates
Revenue from own sources
Return on investments
Contributions from other governments
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2017
Budget

2018
Budget $ Change % Change

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
General Government 5,024,123 4,959,754 (64,369)        -1.3%
Council 272,380 268,697 (3,683)          -1.4%
Administration 462,043 474,848 12,805         2.8%
Corporate Services 981,039 1,001,172 20,133         2.1%
Finance, Purchasing, Stores 1,641,030 1,466,999 (174,031)      -10.6%
Information Technology 280,439 293,665 13,226         4.7%
Grants 1,387,192 1,454,373 67,181         4.8%

Protective Services 6,268,833 6,433,618 164,784       2.6%
RCMP 2,473,394 2,538,299 64,905         2.6%
Fire Department 3,298,351 3,391,638 93,287         2.8%
Building/Bylaw 272,118 276,981 4,862           1.8%
Animal Control 224,970 226,700 1,730           0.8%

Public Works 7,718,254 7,934,361 216,107       2.8%
PWY - Roads and Streetlights 4,212,650 4,350,100 137,450       3.3%
Public Transport 758,294 780,261 21,967         2.9%
Traffic lights, signs, bridges, airpark 147,500 148,500 1,000           0.7%
Building 520,670 515,500 (5,170)          -1.0%
Landscaping & Grass Management 342,000 343,500 1,500           0.4%
Sewer Operations 640,500 578,000 (62,500)        -9.8%
Water Operations 967,640 1,089,500 121,860       12.6%
Cemetery Operations 129,000 129,000 - 0.0%

Engineering 1,224,800 1,423,200 198,400       16.2%
Engineering 723,500 805,000 81,500         11.3%
Landfill 501,300 618,200 116,900       23.3%

Planning 474,000 486,500 12,500         2.6%

Economic Development 630,716 634,467 3,751           0.6%
Economic Development 521,300 521,300 - 0.0%
Chamber of Commerce 109,416 113,167 3,751           3.4%

Recreation and Cultural Services 5,290,045 5,447,017 156,971       3.0%
Recreation Facilities & Parks 4,816,957 4,950,559 133,602       2.8%
Kitimat Youth Centre 123,788 125,834 2,046           1.7%
Gardening 253,120 267,444 14,324         5.7%
Community Promotion 96,180 103,180 7,000           7.3%

Transfer to Reserves 2,258,892 2,343,818 84,926         3.8%

Total Expenses 28,889,663  29,662,734     773,071       2.7%
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       MAIS  DESCRIPTION 2016 ACTUAL 2017 FINANCIAL 
PLAN

2018 FINANCIAL 
PLAN

2018 BUDGET TO 
2017 BUDGET

NOTES

GRANTS
1-2140-00 GRANTS TO OTHER COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS:
wo#19000 GRANTS TO COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS 59,550  40,000  40,000  0.0%  small travel grants
wo#19000 CANADA DAY CONCERT 25,000  100.0%
wo#19000 ARTS FOR YOUTH -  10,000  10,200  2.0%
wo#19000 SHAMES BUS/SKI CAT 15,000  40,000  166.7%
wo#19000 TAMITIK STATUS OF WOMEN 6,000  10,000  66.7%
wo#19000 BAT CONDOS GRANT -  19,000  9,500  -50.0%
wo#19000 KITAMAAT BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT -  10,000  5,000  -50.0%
wo#19001 NW PHOTO FEST -  10,000  5,000  -50.0%
wo#19001 NON-POLICY, POST-BUDGET 99,442  -  -  
wo#19003 GRANT TO HIRSCH CREEK GOLF & WINTER CLUB -  185,000  185,000  0.0%
wo#19015 SNOWFLAKE COMMUNITY FAIRGROUNDS 3,000  3,000  3,000  0.0%
wo#19020 KITIMAT SENIOR CITIZENS ASSOCIATION-PROGRAM. 25,189  25,300  25,300  0.0%
wo#19025 STUDENT EMPLOYMENT GRANTS 17,751  25,000  25,000  0.0%
wo#19075 FESTIVALS KITIMAT SUMMER STUDENT 1,092  5,000  5,000  0.0%

TOTAL: GRANTS TO OTHER COMMUNITY  ORGANIZATIONS 410,104  532,058  566,758  6.5%

wo#35105 VICTIM WITNESS PROGRAM GRANT -  -  15,500  100.0%
wo#40900 AIRPARK 5,000  6,000  6,000  0.0%
1-2770-00-290 MUSEUM GRANT 274,500  292,000  297,840  2.0%
1-2771-00-290 LIBRARY GRANT 475,821  465,734  475,075  2.0%
1-2780-00-290 THEATRE GRANT 62,400  65,400  65,200  -0.3%
1-2780-00-290 MET CAPITAL GRANT 24,000  26,000  28,000  7.7%

TOTAL GRANTS 1,251,825  1,387,192  1,454,373  4.8%

DISTRICT OF KITIMAT
COMMUNITY GROUP GRANTS

2018 BUDGET

Schedule B
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A B C D E F H I J K

2018 CAPITAL (SUPPLEMENTARY) BUDGET 
FIRST REVISED REVENUE ORIGINAL

YEAR IN Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan WO Spent in
BUDGET REQUEST FUND 2016/17  REQUEST

ITEMS PROPOSED

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Engine 11 - Year 2 of 2 (carryover/C/O) (vehicle ordered) 2017 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 924033 - 450,000
Backflow preventer main water line (WSP) 2018 10,000 0 10,000 0 10,000

Total Fire Department 910,000 0 910,000 0 900,000 460,000

RCMP DETACHMENT
Fire sprinkler control panel replacement - RCMP (WSP) 2018 30,000 0 30,000 0 30,000
RCMP Gutter Replacement (WSP) 2017 10,000 0 10,000 0 622112 10,000

Total RCMP 40,000 0 40,000 0 0 0 40,000

ANIMAL CONTROL AND WELFARE
Cat Room upgrades (C/O) 2011 8,000 0 8,000 0 622005 8,000

Total Animal Control and Welfare 8,000 0 8,000 0 0 0 8,000

MUSEUM & LIBRARY
Museum Telephone System (C/O) 2017 5,000 0 5,000 0 621038 5,000
Museum Exterior Leak Sealing/Modifications Study (WSP) 2013 15,000 0 15,000 0 621003 15,000
Waterproof Boiler Room floor - Library (WSP) 2018 13,000 0 13,000 0 13,000
Purchase one carved piece from Haisla Artist Burton Amos - Museum 2018 1,500 1,500 0 0 1,500
Plexiglas replacement tops for temporary exhibition base - Museum 2018 1,000 1,000 0 0 1,500
Office Furniture - 2 Veridesks and one chair 2018 1,300 1,300 0 0 1,300
Map Cabinet 2018 1,800 1,800 0 0 1,800

Total Museum and Library 38,600 5,600 33,000 0 0 0 39,100

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Server and UPS Upgrades 2018 51,135 0 51,135 51,135 51,135

Total General Government 51,135 0 51,135 51,135 51,135
LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

LEISURE SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

RIVERLODGE
Painting of RL Siding (WSP)(C/O)(started) 2017 11,778 0 11,778 0 0 627055 27,206         40,000
Storage Container on Mounted Base (C/O) 2017 17,500 0 17,500 0 0 627056 17,500
Portable Wheelchair Ramp (C/O) 2017 15,000 0 5,000 10,000 0 627057 15,000
Exterior Sealant Replacement (WSP) 2018 16,929 0 16,929 0 0 16,929
Replace Expansion Tank (WSP) 2018 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 10,000
Upgrade Secondary Power Source (WSP) 2018 19,351 0 19,351 0 0 19,351

RADLEY & HIRSCH CREEK PARKS
Hirsch Creek Park Road Repairs 2018 15,000 15,000 0 0 15,000

TAMITIK ARENA
Structural Review of Spalled & Cracked Concrete (WSP)(C/O) 2017 6,500 0 6,500 0 627059 6,500
Local Repairs, Reseal Concrete Block Walls (WSP)(C/O) 2017 64,635 0 64,635 0 627060 64,635
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Roof Replacement - Flat lower concourse roofs (WSP) 2018 100,000 0 100,000 0 0 100,000

TAMITIK POOL
Pool Tank Leaker Repair and Rebar Replacement 2018 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 200,000
Pool Upgrade to MMC2 (WSP)(started) 2017 49,150 0 49,150 0 627065 1,340           50,490

KITIMAT ICE RINK
Roof Replacement - Flat east and west elevated roof(WSP) 2018 149,348 0 149,348 0 0
Replace Deteriorated Fasteners Metal Roof (WSP)(C/O) 2017 25,500 0 25,500 0 0 627069 25,500
Chiller/Control panel replacement - KIR (WSP) 2018 190,000 0 190,000 0 190,000 190,000
Replace Compressor #1 new Mycom compressor - KIR (WSP) 2018 47,000 0 47,000 0 47,000 47,000
Design & Specify Lighting Upgrade -KIR (WSP)(C/O) 2017 200,000 0 200,000 0 0 627068 8,500
Ice Leveller 2018 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

GARDENING PROJECTS

OUTDOORS
Dog Park 2018 122,600 122,600 0 0 122,600 122,600
Angle Street Playground 2018 70,000 70,000 0 0 70,000 70,000
Shoreline Protection - Radley Park 2018 2,000,000 953,926 1,046,074 2,000,000 1,501,500
Haisla Tree Removal for view improvement 2018 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 50,000
Cable Car Park Phase 1 (started) 2017 100,000 0 49,149 971905 41,214         100,000
Cable Car Park Phase 2 2018 140,000 130,363 9,637 0 140,000 971905 140,000

Total Leisure Services 3,630,291 1,291,889 2,277,551 10,000 2,769,600 2,820,505

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Minette Bay West Detailed Design (C/O) 2018 102,000 0 102,000 0 0 057300 - 200,000
Minette Bay West Construction - Phase 1 2018 800,000 0 700,000 100,000 0 800,000
Leisure Services Master Plan (C/O)(started) 2012 30,000 0 28,450 0 627054 1,550           30,000
Wayfinding (C/O) (started) 2017 72,650 0 34,650 38,000 0 626027 1,537           40,000
Downtown Design Guidelines Update (C/O) 2017 50,000 0 0 50,000 0 626026 50,000
Land Constraint & Suitability (C/O) 2017 100,000 20,000 0 80,000 0 626024 100,000
Downtown Parking Study 2017 75,000 55,000 20,000 0 0 626025 20,000
Development Potential Assessment -740 Lahakas 2018 20,000 20,000 20,000
Minette Bay Causeway Breach 2018 19,000 0 19,000 0 0 19,000

Total Planning 1,268,650 95,000 904,100 268,000 0 1,279,000

ENGINEERING/ OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT
TRANSPORTATION AND OTHERS
Lahakas/Quatsino W/W Connection Phase 1 (C/O) 2016 450,000 150,000 300,000 450,000 936015 300,000
Lahakas/Quatsino W/W Connection Phase 2 (C/O) 2016 275,000 275,000 0 275,000 275,000
Walkways 2018 460,000 460,000 0 460,000 936010 - 450,000
Crosswalk at Nalabila and Wakita (C/O) 2016 55,000 45,000 10,000 0 623009 10,000
GIS Implementation (C/O) (started) 14/15/16 45,000 17,556 23,000 45,000 050301 4,444           50,000
Landfill Cover - Phase 1 2018 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 1,500,000
Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Program 2018 1,235,000 0 1,235,000 0 Misc 1,316,800
Brine Mixer / Application Tank 2018 35,000 0 35,000 35,000 35,000
Tsimshian Traffic Loop Wiring 2016 28,943 0 28,943 0 0 623605 28,943

4,083,943 947,556 3,131,943 0 1,265,000 3,965,743
SEWER UTILITY
PCC Upgrade (C/O) (started) 2017 3,503,239 0 1,103,239 2,400,000 3,503,239 51936 1,270,409    3,000,000
Sanitary Trestle Structural Assessment 2018 35,000 0 35,000 0 0 35,000
Dunn Street Outfall - slope stabilization 2018 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 200,000
Sanitary Sewer Siphon Relining 2018 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 200,000
Gyrfalcon Lift Station Upgrade 2018 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 200,000

4,138,239 0 1,738,239 2,400,000 4,103,239 3,635,000
BUILDINGS
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City Hall ceiling light replacement-partial(C/O) 2013 20,000 0 20,000 0 621007 35,000
Courthouse Lighting Upgrade (C/O) 2015 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 621021 10,000
City Hall replace Breaker Panel (C/O) 2013 10,000 0 10,000 0 621008 10,000
PWY Salt Shed Structural Steel (C/O) 2015 60,000 0 60,000 60,000 621026 20,000
Hazardous Materials Study - rcmp/pwy/museum/cl2/Hum Society 2018 50,000 50,000 0 50,000

150,000 50,000 100,000 0 70,000 0 125,000
OTHER
Haisla Bridge Replacement Study (C/O) (started) 2017 65,000 0 65,000 0 0 623604 23,081         65,000
Land Clearing and Preparation 2018 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 50,000
Cemetery Patio Repair (C/O) (started) 2017 35,000 0 35,000 0 0 607003 14,819         35,000

150,000 0 150,000 0 0 37,899 150,000
WATER UTILITY
Pump 6B/Backup Power Design (Water Intake)(C/O)(started) 2015 750,000 0 127,500 622,500 750,000 052114 39,304          100,000
Pumphouse Alarms - SCADA (C/O) 2016 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 624002 10,000
Pumphouse SCADA Control Antenna (C/O)(started) 2015 50,000 0 10,000 40,000 50,000 603003 6,758           50,000
Pumphouse 3 decommission 2018 25,000 25,000 0 50,000
Water System Assessment Report 2018 120,000 0 120,000 0 120,000
Water Supply Improvements - Forest Avenue 2018 155,000 0 155,000 0 155,000 155,000

1,110,000 25,000 422,500 662,500 955,000 46,062 485,000

Total Engineering Services 9,632,182 1,022,556 5,542,682 3,062,500 6,393,239 1,358,814 8,360,743

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY 15,578,858 2,415,046 9,766,468 3,340,500 10,113,974 1,431,661 13,058,483
ALLOWANCE FROM OPERATIONS- 2018 2,415,045

Funding Shortfall 0 273,396 0.00%
History of Budget Allocation to Supplementary: 2013 2,615,297 3.00%

2014 2,367,445 Tax Increase to Balance 5.00%
2015 2,104,337 3.00%
2016 1,994,309
2017 912,502

Alternate Project Initiatives - Not in 2018 Budget
Hirsch Creek Park Gate Move 2018 8,000 8,000 0 0 8,000
Additional Campsites - Radley Park 2018 80,000 80,000 0 80,000 80,000
Power - Lower City Centre 2018 50,000 50,000 0 0 50,000 100,000
Recycling Building (shell only) 2016 1,676,829 26,829 0 1,650,000 Debt Financed 1,650,000
Fully Accessible Hiking Trail - Hirsch Creek North 2018 60,000 60,000 0 0 0 60,000
Paint water tanks 2018 200,000 200,000 0 0 450,000
Museum Lift 2018 160,000 0 80,000 80,000 160,000
Wozney Park Landscaping 2016 30,000 30,000 30,000
Roads Program 2018 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 1,300,000 963000 1,300,000
Radio Communications coverage up-grade 2018 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000
RCMP elec Panels to genset 2018 20,000 20,000 0 0 20,000
Traffic Head Upgrade 2018 40,000 40,000 0 0 40,000 40,000
Cable car water sample station 2018 12,000 12,000 0 12,000
Mountain View Housing Society Fund Application 2017 975,000 857,000 118,000 0 1,000,000
Electrical upgrade - FD (Phase 1 of 5 ) (WSP) 2018 25,000 25,000 0 0 25,000
LED Lighting upgrade - RCMP (Phase 1 of 2 )(WSP) 2018 20,000 20,000 0 0 20,000
Nechako underpass light upgrade 2018 15,000 15,000 0 0 15,000
Building Maintenance Management System 2018 15,000 15,000 0 0 0 15,000
Library front entrance improvements 2018 12,000 12,000 0 0 0 12,000
Engineering Design Specifications 2018 35,000 35,000 0 0 0 35,000
Sign & Crosswalk study 2018 25,000 25,000 25,000
Beautification Study & Cost Estimates (underground services) 2018 10,000 10,000 10,000
GPS - Engineering Equipment 2018 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 50,000
Riverbank Accretion Survey Phase 1 2017 48,571 48,571 0 0 50,000
Riverbank Accretion Survey Phase 2 2017 146,667 146,667 0 0 145,238
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Repave Chilko Park Area 2017 40,000 40,000 0 0 40,000
Centennial Park Totem Pole 2016 75,000 75,000 0 0 75,000
Band Stand & Stage (HTC) 2016 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 350,000
RL Covered Area by Soccer Field 2016 45,000 45,000 0 0 45,000
Fire Alarm System - Kitimat Ice Rink 2016 75,000 75,000 0 0 75,000
Bear Aware Program 2018 18,000 12,000 0 6,000 0 18,000
Downtown Beautification 2018 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 10,000
Chamber of Commerce Roof Replacement 2018 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 100,000
Heron Wading Pool Refurbishment 2018 250,000 250,000 0 0 250,000 250,000
Electronic Sign 2018 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 100,000
Fence replacement /repair old SPCA building 2018 25,000 25,000 0 25,000
Fire Hall Capital Maintenance 2018 35,000 35,000 0 35,000 - 35,000
Commercial Dishwasher and Dishes for Community Kitchen 2018 10,000 10,000 0 0 0
Redesign of Front Desk Area (Riverlodge) 2018 10,000 10,000 0 0 0
Gym and Arts Wing Hall Flooring Replacement 2018 35,000 35,000 0 0 0
Repaving Riverlodge Back Parking Lot and Driveway from Columb 2018 55,000 55,000 0 0 55,000
Programmers Office Window 2018 8,000 8,000 0 0 0
Riverlodge Tennis Court Lighting 2018 20,000 20,000 0 0 0
Rear Building Wheel Chair Ramp - R/L 2018 50,000 30,000 0 20,000 50,000
Pool Climbing Wall 2018 35,000 35,000 0 0 35,000
Pool Deck Flooring 2018 125,000 125,000 0 0 125,000
Guard Chair Replacement 2018 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 5,000
Replace Master Control Centre (MCC) and Relays 2018 100,000 100,000 0 0 100,000 100,000
Refurbish Scoreclock 2018 18,000 18,000 0 0 0 18,000
New Digital Marquis Board 2018 50,000 50,000 0 0 50,000 50,000
Under floor board sleepers and supports 2018 15,000 15,000 0 0 0 15,000
Repave back roadway behind KIR 2018 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 40,000
DDC (Direct Digital Control)System Upgrade (Courthouse/Library) 2018 20,000 20,000 0 20,000
Metal Storage PWY 2018 15,000 15,000 0 15,000
Gander Walkway removal 2018 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 100,000
Wakashan Pedestrian Realm Improvements 2017 272,000 262,000 0 10,000 272,000 10,000
2017 Road Reconstruction - Wakashan 2017 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 3,000,000
Training Ground Impr. Project - Build Reserve Yr 3 2015 50,000 50,000 0 0 622408 - 50,000
Redesign the back room space - Museum 2018 7,000 7,000 0 0 7,000
Senior Centre Window Replacement (WSP) 2018 27,753 0 27,753 0 0 27,753
Pool Lighting Upgrade (WSP)(C/O) 2018 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 250,000
Tamitik Design Lighting Upgrade (WSP)(C/O) 2017 8,160 0 8,160 0 627061 8,160
Replace Alum Windows above Racquetball Crts - TAM(WSP) (C/O) 2017 50,000 0 50,000 0 627063 50,000
Lahakas/Quatsino W/W Connection Phase 3 (C/O) 2016 510,000 510,000 0 510,000 510,000
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Balance
Work Order Dec-31 Dec-31 Dec-31

2016 Add Subtract 2017 Add Subtract 2018
FUND 1: GENERAL

SURPLUS - ACCUMULATED 1-9000-00-910 6,101,080-  - 328,855 5,772,225-    1,032,813 4,739,412-               Radley park & Haisla tree removal

RESERVE FOR FUTURE EXPENDITURES
Account 1-8900-00-800
MOUNTAIN VIEW SQUARE LOT#4 911002 25,000-           25,000-  -25,000
WAKASHAN MAIN STREET 1,500,000-  1,000,000       500,000-       -500,000
MINETTE BAY ROAD RESERVE 1,000,000-  1,000,000-  821,000 -179,000
CEMETERY SECURITY & IMPROVEMENT 956000 23,000-           23,000            - 0
SOCIAL NEEDS 39,500-  6,000              33,500-         33,500 0
LEASEHOLD INPROVEMENTS (ENG OFFICE AREA) 034800 15,000-           15,000            - 0
MUSEUM BUILDING EXTERIOR-LEAK STUDY 913004 15,000-           15,000            - 15,000-                    15,000 0
CAT ROOM UPGRADES 622004 8,000-             8,000-              8,000              8,000-           8,000 0
RCMP PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE 921003 35,000-           35,000            - 0 redirected to City Hall Renovation
CROSSWALK AT NALABILA AND WAKITA 623009 10,000-           10,000-            10,000            10,000-         10,000 0
RADLEY PARK ARMOURING OR SITE DEVELOPMENT 146,942-  - 146,942-       899,132-  1,046,074 0
RCMP FURNITURE 1,960-  - 1,960-           1,960 0 moved to unallocated
LIBRARY PASSAGEWAY CLADDING 621002 30,000-           - 30,000-         -30,000
LIBRARY OUTSIDE PAINTING 621006 44,321-           - 44,321-         -44,321 leave till 2021 as per MM, WSP Report
WAKASHAN ROAD UPGRADE PLAN 623002 25,000-           15,500            9,500-           -9,500 redirected
SIDEWALK PROGRAM 936010 556,463-         300,000-          300,000          556,463-       300,000 -256,463
TRAFFIC HEAD UPGRADE 623004 28,943-           28,943            - 0
CITY HALL CEILING LIGHTS 621007 35,000-           20,000            15,000-         20,000-  20,000 -15,000 Left for phase 2
PUMPHOUSE ALARMS - SCADA (CARRY-OVER) 10,000-  10,000            - 0
RCMP SLAB REPAIR PER 2013 BUDGET 20,000-  20,000            - 0
HAISLA BEAUTIFICATION 626002 9,563-             - 9,563-           9,563 0 move to unallocated
GIS MODELLING 050301 32,000-           23,000-            32,000            23,000-         23,000 0
CABLECAR PARK PHASE 1 971905 100,000-         9,637-              100,000          9,637-           9,637 0
OCP MASTER PLAN (Now Minette Bay) 057300 96,575-           96,575            - 96,575-                    96,575 0
LS MASTER PLAN 28,425-  26,023-            28,425            26,023-         26,023 0
CEMETERY HEDGE 607001 12,692-           12,692            - 12,692-                    12,692 0
TAMITIK REPLACE CHILLER 971552 66,706-           66,706            - 0
BUS TRANSPORT TO SHAMES 040325 8,850-             8,850              - 0
KFD TRAINING GROUND PROJECT 622408 100,000-         - 100,000-       -100,000
KFD/KEP COMMUNICATIONS STUDY & UPGRADE 924032 23,040-           23,040-  -23,040
RCMP BLDG WINDOWS UPGRADE 622106 15,000-           5,000              10,000-         -10,000 Will be done, use $5 K for door
RCMP EXTERIOR STAIRS UPGRADE 622107 11,000-           11,000            - 0
PEDESTRIAN WAYFINDING 626021 34,650-           34,650            - 0 from 2015 CARIP grant
DEMOLITION 160 AND 91 KONIGUS 626022 14,913-           14,913            - 0
RELINING GOOSE CR CULVERT 623601 60,000-           60,000            - 0
LANDFILL ELECTRIC FENCE 040612 30,000-           30,000            - 0
FOREST AVE UPGRADING 623010 25,000-           25,000            - 0
HAISLA BRIDGE DESIGN CRITERIA 10,000-  10,000            - 0
SCADA CONTROL ANTENAE 603003 10,000-           10,000            - 0
PAINTING OF CHLORINATOR WALLS 603001 5,665-             - 5,665-           5,665 0 Available - moved to unallocated
PUMP 6B/BACKUP POWER DESIGN -WATER INTAKE 052114 20,000-           20,000            - 0
LOBBYIST-SERVICE PROVIDER 621040 90,000-           - 90,000 - 90,000-                    -90,000
MUSEUM EXTERIOR SIGNAGE 621019 1,131-             - 1,131-           1,131 0 moved to unallocated
RECYCLING ACTION PLAN 5,694-  5,694              - 0
RADLEY RIVERBANK STUDY 627049 35,909-           - 35,909-         -35,909
MAIN OFFICE RECEPTION RENO 034000 16,325-           35,000-            51,325            - 0

2017 2018
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OFFICE FURNITURE PURCHASES 6,047-  6,047              - 0
PCC RETROFIT 051936 1,103,239-      1,103,239       - 0
Redirected - Cemetery Patio - 24,000-            24,000            - 35,000-                    35,000 0
Redirected - Replacement of Chiller - 70,750-            70,750            - 0
Redirected - Whittlesey LS 051938 - 15,000-            15,000            - 0
Redirected - Upgrade MMC2 (WSP) - 50,490-            50,490            - 49,150-                    49,150 0
Redirected - Alum Windows above Raquetball Crts - 50,000-            22,000            28,000-         28,000 0 move to unallocated
Redirected - Investigate & Repair Main Lap Pool Leak (WSP) - 52,900-            52,900            - 0
Redir TMTK - Local Repairs, Reseal Concrete Block Walls (WSP) 64,635-  64,635            - 64,635-                    64,635 0
Redirected - Hedge at Cemetery 13,089-  13,089-  -13,089
Unallocated 18,319- 18,319 0
Land preparation 50,000- -50,000
Museum Lift 80,000- -80,000
Haisla Blvd Tree removal 50,000- 50,000 0 50K from surplus

SUBTOTAL -4,813,436 -1,752,524 3,628,334 -2,665,743 -1,480,503 2,684,924 -1,461,322

Account 1-8900-00-801
RESERVE FOR SNOW CLEARING 519,000-  519,000-  -519,000

Account 1-8900-00-803
RESERVE FOR LARGE EQUIPMENT 1,145,451-  866,000-          1,316,800       694,651-       700,466-  1,270,000 -125,117

Account 1-8900-00-804 - - 0
RESERVE FOR FIRE EQUIPMENT 633,473-  228,011-          450,000          411,484-       680,409-  900,000 -191,893

Account 1-8900-00-805
RESERVE FOR LARGE EQUIPMENT - LEISURE 231,866-  50,000-            245,547          36,319-         30,000-  10,000 -56,319

Account 1-8900-00-806 - - 0
RESERVE FOR COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 313,766-  70,000-            25,000            358,766-       105,000-  51,135 -412,631

SUBTOTAL SURPLUS / RFFE -13,758,071 -2,966,535 5,994,536 -10,458,187 -2,996,378 5,948,872 -7,505,693

FUND 2: SEWER
Account 2-9000-00-910
SURPLUS 571,889-  150,000          421,889-       335,000 -86,889
Account 2-8900-00-800
RESERVE FOR FUTURE EXPENDITURES-SEWER 332,011-  20,350            311,661-       300,000 -11,661
RFFE - YUKON/KULDO LS PAINTING & ROOFING WO 624001
Account 2-8900-00-850
RESERVE FOR BYLAW 1660 IMPROVEMENTS 302,800-  302,800-  -302,800

SUBTOTAL -1,206,700 0 170,350 -1,036,350 0 635,000 -401,350

FUND 3: WATER
3-9000-00-910
SURPLUS 92,232-  92,232-  -92,232
Account 3-8900-00-800
RESERVE TO PAINT PUMPHOUSES 5,6,7 - - 0
RESERVE FOR STANDBY GENSET PMPHSE #5 - - 0
Account 3-8900-00-840
RESERVE FOR HYDRANT CAPITAL EXPENSE 10,047-  10,047-  -10,047
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SUBTOTAL -102,279 0 0 -102,279 -102,279

RESERVE FUNDS
FUND 6-9000-00-910
ROADS & BRIDGES - CAPITAL 1,306,213-  65,000            1,241,213-    65,000-  65,000 -1,241,213

- - 0
BUILDINGS - CAPITAL 1,927,794-  534,892          1,392,902-    157,938-  1,161,906 -388,934
LAND - CAPITAL 2,017,097-  785,258          1,231,839-    -1,231,839 Transfer for HCGCC Land Purchase
HOUSING RESERVE FUND BYLAW 1856 143,000-  - 143,000-       -143,000

SUBTOTAL -5,394,104 0 1,385,150 -4,008,954 -222,938 1,226,906 -3,004,986

FUND 7
CEMETERY CARE FUND 7-9000-00-910 -46,593 -770 -47,363 -47,363

TOTAL SURPLUS AND ALL FUNDS -20,507,748 -2,966,535 7,549,266 -15,653,134 -11,061,672

Additional Funding for Supplemental:
760,161

In/Out Buildings Capital Reserve Fund
10,000-  

Painting of RL Siding (WSP) 38,984-  11,778 11,778-  
Storage Container on Mounted Base 17,500-  17,500 17,500-  
Community Room Windows (WSP) 29,089-  
Portable Wheelchair ramp 5,000 5,000-  
Structural Review of Spalled & Cracked Concrete (WSP) 6,500-  6,500 6,500-  
Tamitik Design Lighting Upgrade (WSP) 8,160-  8,160 
Replace Pool Drain Supports (WSP) 10,200-  
AHU1 & AHU2 Soft Start Retrofit (WSP) 7,206-  
Install Surge Protection for Equipment (WSP) 20,400-  
Repaint Metal/Fibreglass Cladding (WSP) 20,000-  
Design & Specify Lighting Upgrade (WSP) 8,500-  8,500 200,000-  
Replace Deteriorated Fasteners Metal Roof (WSP) 25,500-  25,500 25,500-  
Courthouse Lighting Upgrade 621021 - 10,000-            10,000 10,000-  
City Hall ceiling light replacement-partial 20,000-  20,000 20,000-  
City Hall replace Breaker Panel 10,000-  10,000 10,000-  
CoC Window & Door Phase 3 621022 7,495             2,505-  
PWY Garage lighting Upgrade 621031 - 15,000-            
PWY Air Conditioning 621024 - 15,000-            15,000 - 
PWY Salt Shed Structural Steel 621026 - 20,000-            20,000 60,000-  
PWY Carpenter's Shop 621027 - 10,000-            
New PWY Vehicle Barn Electrical 621028 - 25,000-            
PWY Carpenter's shop wood storage shed 621029 6,435             5,348-  
Tamitik Roof Completion and Upper Metal Cladding 971509 94,734           210,000-  
Exterior Sealant Replacement (WSP) 16,929-
Replace Expansion Tank (WSP) 10,000-
Senior Centre Window Replacement (WSP)
Upgrade Secondary Power Source (WSP) 19,351-
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Pool Lighting Upgrade
Roof replacement (Flat east and west elevated roof) (WSP) 149,348-
Roof replacement - Flat lower councourse roofs (WSP) 100,000-
Pool tank leaker repair and rebar replacement 200,000-
Backflow preventer main water line (WSP) 10,000-
Fire sprinkler control panel replacement(WSP) 30,000-
Chiller/Control panel replacement - KIR (WSP) 190,000-
Replace Compressor #1 new Mycom compressor - KIR (WSP) 47,000-
Replace Alum Windows above Racquetball Crts - TAM(WSP) (C/O) Other portion in RFFE (28,000)
Waterproof Boiler room floor - Library - (WSP) 13,000-
RCMP Gutter Replacement - (WSP) 10,000-

534,892-  157,938 1,161,906-  
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